

No. 08-2262

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

RAMAH NAVAJO CHAPTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
The Honorable C. LeRoy Hansen, Judge

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY J. FOURATT
United States Attorney

BARBARA C. BIDDLE
(202) 514-2541
JOHN S. KOPPEL
(202) 514-2495
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7264
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Scheme.....	3
B. Facts of the Case.	7
1. History of the Litigation.....	7
2. Most Recent District Proceedings and Decision.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT INTERIOR HAS NOT VIOLATED ISDA.	16
A. Relevant Statutory Construction Principles.	16
B. ISDA States In Clear, Unambiguous Language That Interior’s Obligation To Fund Contract Support Costs Is “Subject To The Availability of Appropriations”.....	17
II. BECAUSE BIA HAS FULLY DISBURSED TO THE TRIBES ALL OF ITS LEGALLY AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONTRACT SUPPORT COSTS, PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO ENTITLEMENT TO ADDITIONAL FUNDING.....	21

III. PLAINTIFFS PROVIDE NO WORKABLE THEORY THAT WOULD ALLOW THE COURT TO IGNORE CONGRESS' UNAMBIGUOUS LIMITS ON ISDA CONTRACT SUPPORT COST PAYMENTS.....	25
A. The "Subject To The Availability Of Appropriations" Language Contained In The ISDA And In Plaintiffs' Contracts Limits The Government's Liability To Available Appropriations.....	26
1. The "Subject To The Availability of Appropriations" Clause Limits The Government's Liability For Contract Support Costs To The Specific Amounts Appropriated For That Purpose.	27
2. The "Subject To The Availability Of Appropriations" Clause Limits The United States' Liability, Not Just The Secretary's Provision Of Funds.	30
B. Government Liability Does Not Turn On The Existence Of A Line Item Appropriation, But On Whether The Government Has A Binding Obligation.....	39
C. The Government Cannot Be Made Fully Liable Where Tribes Agreed That Funding Would Be "Subject To The Availability of Appropriations" And The Secretary Satisfied Her Statutory Obligation To Report Annually To Congress On The Amounts Of The Contract Support Cost Shortfalls.	46
D. The Government Has Not Conceded In Another Case The Issue Before The Court On This Appeal.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	56
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Appeals of Missississippi Band of Choctaw Indians, IBCA No. 4711, 2006 WL 1009210 (April 14, 2006)</i>	38
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).	16
<i>Babbitt v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Pub. Safety Dep’t</i> , 194 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> 530 U.S. 1203 (2000).....	passim
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).	16
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	passim
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Thompson</i> , 311 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>rev’d sub nom. Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).	8, 10
<i>Colorado High Sch. Activities Ass’n v. National Football League</i> , 711 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1983).	16
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).	16
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997).	46
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (Ct. Cl. 1892).....	39, 40, 44
<i>Greenlee County v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1082 (2008).....	19
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Nat’l Pension Fund</i> , 10 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 1993).	52
<i>Haynes v. Williams</i> , 88 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 1996).	11

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir.), *cert. denied*, 516 U.S. 820 (1995)..... 19, 25

Lincoln v. Vigil, 508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 18

NISH v. Rumsfeld, 348 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 16

New York Airways, Inc. v. United States, 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)..... 35, 36

Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond, 496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 22

Plastic Container Corp. v. Continental Plastics of Okla., Inc., 607 F.2d 885
(10th Cir. 1979), *cert. denied*, 444 U.S. 1018 (1980)..... 51

Pueblo of Zuni v. United States, 467 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D. N.M. 2006)..... 21

Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Babbitt, 50 F. Supp.2d 1091 (D. N.M. 1999)..... 24

Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan, 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997). 7

Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Norton, 250 F. Supp.2d 1303 (D. N.M. 2002)..... 24

Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd. v. Babbitt, 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996). passim

Ripley v. Wyoming Med. Ctr., Inc., 559 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 11

Rochester Pure Waters Dist. v. EPA, 960 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992). 25

Russell v. United States, 551 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2008),
pet. for cert. pending, No. 08-1437 (U.S.)..... 16

S.A. Healy Co. v. United States, 576 F.2d 299 (Ct. Cl. 1978). 46, 47

Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. Leavitt, 497 F. Supp.2d 1245
(D.N.M. 2007). 20, 21, 51, 53-55

Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. Leavitt, 564 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009). 21

Star-Glo Assocs. LP v. United States, 59 Fed. Cl. 724 (2004),
aff'd on other grounds, 414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005),
cert. denied 547 U.S. 1147 (2006)..... 19

Sutton v. United States, 256 U.S. 575 (1921). 39, 42, 43, 44

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 46

Train v. City of New York, 420 U.S. 35 (1975)..... 44

U.S. Energy Corp. v. Nukem, Inc., 400 F.3d 822 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 52

United States v. Brown, 529 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 16

United States v. Choctaw Nation, 179 U.S. 494 (1900)..... 38

United States v. Diaz, 989 F.2d 391 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 11

Walters v. Metropolitan Educ. Enters., Inc., 519 U.S. 202 (1997)..... 16

Wetsel-Oviatt Lumber Co. v. United States, 38 Fed. Cl. 563 (1997)..... 43

Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States, 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008). 46

Administrative Rulings:

Comp. Gen. Op. B-211190, 1983 WL 207412 (April 5, 1983)..... 44-45

Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co., 55 Comp. Gen. 812 (1976). 33

In re St. Regis Mohawk Tribe, Dept. of Health and Human Services,
 Departmental Appeal Board (DAB), No. A-02-12,
 Decision No. 1808 (Jan. 17, 2002). 37, 38

Constitution:

United States Constitution:

Appropriations Clause, art. I, § 9, cl. 7..... 24

Statutes:

Anti-Deficiency Act:

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A)..... 19, 25

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975 :

25 U.S.C. §450 *et seq.* 12, 49
25 U.S.C. §§ 450-450n. 2
25 U.S.C. § 450b(f). 7
25 U.S.C. § 450j(c)..... 17, 28
25 U.S.C. § 450j(c)(1). 5, 36
25 U.S.C. § 450j(c)(1)(B)..... 22, 28
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(1)..... 17
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(2)..... 17
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(b). passim
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(b)(2)..... 17-18
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(b)(5)..... 28
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(c). 5, 42, 48
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(c)(2)..... 5, 14
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(f)..... 33
25 U.S.C. § 450l(a)(1). 5, 28
25 U.S.C. § 450l(c) at Sec. 1(b)(4)..... 5, 28
25 U.S.C. § 450l(c) at Sec. 1(b)(5)..... 5
25 U.S.C. § 450m-1(a)..... 1, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

31 U.S.C. § 1304..... 29, 30

41 U.S.C. § 612(c). 30

Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act,
1995, Pub. L. No. 103-332, 108 Stat. 2499 (1994). 4

Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998,
Pub. L. No. 105-83, 111 Stat. 1543 (1997). 23
